
CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSZON

In the Natter of:

INVESTIGATION OF CARDINAL UTILITIES'NC< j )
LARRAINE P. KINBRELL) AND STEVE POPE )

)
)
)
)ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF KRS CHAPTER 278

IN RE>

CARDINAL UTILITIES'NC.
PETITION OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVZRONNENTAL PROTECTION CABINET

CASE NQ ~

90-189
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On January 7, 1991, the Commission issued an Order in this
proceeding invoking Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 162 and

directing Larraine P. Kimbrell and Craig Steven Pope to appear at
a hearing scheduled for February 7, 1991 to show cause why they

should not be penalized for willful violations of Commission

statutes and regulations.

On the Commission's own motion, ZT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the

hearing scheduled for February 7, 1991 is cancelled and is
rescheduled to February 28, 1991, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard

Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730

Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky. As directed in the

Commission's January 7, 1991 Order, Larraine P. Kimbrell and Craig

Steven Pope shall be prepared to show cause at the hearing why

they should not be penalized pursuant to KRS 278.990 for willful



violation of Commission regulation 807 KAR 5~071, Section 7. and

KRS 278.160, and why they should not be required to refund all
unauthorixed rates collected from Southern Pride Truck Stop.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 23rd day of January, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director


